


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Signet Contract Amendment  Page 1 of 3 
May 12, 2017 

STAFF REPORT

TO:  

FROM:  

VIA:  

MEETING DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor and Members of the City Council 

Brad Donohue, Director of Public Works  

Sean Rabé, City Manager 

May 17, 2017  

Town Hall Special Inspection Services – Contract Amendment 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the following: 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT WITH SIGNET TESTING LABS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000 FOR 
INSPECTION SERVICES  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposed contract amendment with Signet Labs Inc. allows the required special inspections 
to continue for the infill phase of the Town Hall Project. Specialized inspection services consist 
of, but are not limit to the following: welding observances and reports, rebar inspections, 
concrete testing, and weather proofing inspections . The contract amendment allows Signet 
Labs, who has been the Town’s special inspection firm from the start of the project, to see the 
project through to completion. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total amount for this contract amendment is $25,000, which was included in the Town Hall 
Project budget amendment approved by the City Council on March 8.  

BACKGROUND 

The initial Professional Services Agreement between the Town and Signet Testing Labs was 
executed on June 24, 2016 in the amount of $38,389.  This agreement was for inspection 
services required in the mass grading, excavation and foundations phase of the project.  
Inspection services provided during that phase included concrete and concrete reinforcement 
observance and testing for the building foundation and steel fabrication and welding inspection 
for steel columns embedded in foundation walls.   

Contract amendments within the City Manager’s signing authority were executed between the 
Town and Signet on December 14, 2016 and again on February 6, 2017. Those amounts were 
for $21,360 and $15,251 respectively.  These contract amendments provided inspection 



Signet Contract Amendment   Page 2 of 3 
May 12, 2017 

services for the structural steel phase of the project.  These inspections included four weeks of 
daily fabrication inspections at the contractor’s shop as well as six weeks of daily field 
inspections during structural steel erection on site.   

Currently Signet Testing Labs Inc. has incurred a total of $75,204.69 in costs and has billed for 
a total of $75,000.  The difference, $204.69, would be paid via their first invoice should Council 
approve this amendment.  

The proposed amendment will allow the special inspection firm to complete the last major 
portion of the project.  The contract amendment is in the form of time and materials, so there is 
a possibility the Town will not need the full $25,000 proposed in the contract amendment. The 
Town Hall Renovation Project budget has adequate contingency to cover the contract 
amendment. 

ANALYSIS 

Normal day to day inspections are part of any construction project.  Most of these inspections 
are provided by jurisdictions and/or acting bodies responsible presiding over the work.  These 
inspections tend to be items like fire protection services, utility tie-ins, occupancy parameters, 
ADA regulations, and non-specialized work. These inspection services are not necessarily 
required to be provided by a third-party observer to the project.  
 
Third party inspections are required for inspections deemed as “special inspections” and are 
individually indicated as such within project specification manuals and code.  Typical special 
inspections include observing and sampling structural concrete pours, observing concrete 
reinforcement installations, structural steel fabrication, structural steel welding and 
structural/shear wall installation. Essentially structural scopes of work and specialized trades 
such as water proofing and roofing membranes require special inspections.   
 
The third-party inspector observes work and ensures that compliance with the stamped 
structural plans and architectural requirements is being provided.  As an entity representing the 
owner, the special inspector is required to observe and report on the work be provided by the 
Contractor.  If any work is out of compliance the inspector is required to notify the owner and 
designer immediately for discussion and resolution.  Special inspector’s do not direct work – 
rather, they monitor and review work being done.  
 
Because the Town phased the project, the special inspection phasing was also staged to 
accommodate the sequence of work. The infill phase of the project will be the final phase of 
work where special inspections are required.  The inspections in this phase are minimal 
compared to those incurred in previous phases because the majority of structural work was 
completed in those earlier phases.   
 
Alternatives 

The City Council could not approve the resolution authorizing the contract amendment with 
Signet. Doing so is not recommended, however, because the Town will need to solicit other 
firms for the special inspection services required as part of the next phase of work.  This will 
not be in the favor of the project or the Town as it would require another firm to review 
reporting and inspections already completed by others and provide new inspections for a new 



Signet Contract Amendment   Page 3 of 3 
May 12, 2017 

contractor taking over the work of other contractors.  There will be much room for error should 
this alternative be implemented.  

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the resolution authorizing the City Manager to 
execute the contract amendment with Signet Testing Labs Inc. for Special Inspection services 
required as part of Phase 5 Construction work.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 

A. Resolution 
B. Signet Professional Services Agreement 
C. Signet Change Order No. 1 
D. Signet Change Order No. 2 
E. Signet Progress Billing Log (Current) 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Res. 2017-__, Signet Testing Labs, Inc. Third Amendment/Change Order Page 1 of 2 
25977.00100\29790053.1  

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-__ 
OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF COLMA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH SIGNET TESTING LABS, INC. IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $25,000 FOR INSPECTION SERVICES 

The City Council of the Town of Colma does hereby resolve: 

1. Background.

(a) The original contract was authorized and executed in accordance with the Town’s
Purchasing Ordinance. 

(b) On June 24, 2016, the Town entered into a professional services agreement with Signet 
Testing Labs, Inc. in the amount of $38,389 for inspection services required in the mass 
grading, excavation and foundation phase of the project. 

(c) On December 14, 2016, the Town entered into a first amendment/change order in the 
amount of $21,360 for inspections associated with the structural steel phase. 

(d) On February 6, 2017, the Town entered into a second amendment/change order in the 
amount of $15,251 for additional inspections associated with the structural steel phase 

(e) Due to additional work needed for inspection services, the Town now seeks to enter into 
an additional third amendment/change order in the amount of $25,000. 

2. Order.

(a) The Third Amendment/Change Order to the Agreement between Signet Testing Labs,
Inc. and the Town of Colma, a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk, is approved by the 
City Council of the Town of Colma. 

(b) The City Manager is authorized to execute said Third Amendment/Change Order on 
behalf of the Town of Colma, with such technical amendments as may be deemed appropriate 
by the City Attorney. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 



Res. 2017-__, Signet Testing Labs, Inc. Third Amendment/Change Order  Page 2 of 2 
25977.00100\29790053.1  

Certification of Adoption 

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2017-__ was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
said City Council held on May 17, 2017 by the following vote: 

Name Counted toward Quorum Not Counted toward Quorum 

  Aye No Abstain Present, Recused  Absent 

Helen Fisicaro, Mayor      

Raquel Gonzalez        

Joanne del Rosario       

John Irish Goodwin       

Diana Colvin      

Voting Tally      

 
 

Dated ______________________  ___________________________________ 
      Helen Fisicaro, Mayor 
 
 
      Attest:   ____________________________ 
         Caitlin Corley, City Clerk 

 

 

 



Attachment B 































Attachment C



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Attachment D



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



5/8/2017

Town of Colma
Signet Test Labs, Inc
Progress Payments Table

38,389.00$  
21,360.00$  
15,251.00$  
75,000.00$  

App #
Request This 
Period

Request Total - 
Prior Payments

Remaining 
Balance Notes

PP1 4174 517.00$  517.00$  -$                     37,872.00$   
PP2 4207R 2,374.68$  2,891.68$  517.00$  35,497.32$   
PP3 4269 1,071.95$  3,963.63$  2,891.68$  34,425.37$   
PP4 4295 11,517.00$          15,480.63$  3,963.63$  22,908.37$   
PP5 4352 1,689.05$  17,169.68$  15,480.63$          21,219.32$   
PP6 4416 2,895.42$  20,065.10$  17,169.68$          18,323.90$   
PP7 4477 330.00$  20,395.10$  20,065.10$          17,993.90$   
PP8 4633 1,499.30$  21,894.40$  20,395.10$          16,494.60$   
PP9 4726 9,062.90$  30,957.30$  21,894.40$          7,431.70$     
PP10 4738 8,900.32$  39,857.62$  30,957.30$          35,142.38$   
PP11 4826 17,142.40$          57,000.02$  39,857.62$          17,999.98$   
PP12 4857 6,188.82$  63,188.84$  57,000.02$          11,811.16$   
PP13 4870 6,840.90$  70,029.74$  63,188.84$          4,970.26$     
PP14 4941 1,737.45$  71,767.19$  70,029.74$          3,232.81$     
PP15-Void 5000
PP16 5027 3,437.50$  75,204.69$  71,767.19$          (204.69)$       Blling approved for $3,232.81

Adjusted Contract Amount
Change Order 2
Change Order 1
Initial Contract:

Attachment E



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Town Hall Renovation- Architect Amendment 4  Page 1 of 4 
05/08/2017 

STAFF REPORT

TO:  

FROM:  

VIA:  

MEETING DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor and Members of the City Council 

Brad Donohue, Director of Public Works  

Sean Rabé, City Manager 

May 17, 2017 

Town Hall Consulting Services – Amendment 4 and 7oZn�+aOO�Project Update 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt: 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO FOURTH 
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH RATCLIFF ARCHITECTS FOR $415,000 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposed fourth contract amendment with Ratcliff Architects provides an additional 
$415,000 for Architectural Construction Administration Services and is the result of several 
months of negotiation between the City Manager and Ratcliff. The amendment provides 
$313,251 for construction administration services by Ratcliff and their sub-consultants for the 
remainder of construction. The remaining portion of the proposed amendment, $101,749 is 
requested to be set aside as a contingency for work that could be defined as unforeseen or 
change of scope. These requested funds could only be authorized for expenditure by approval 
of the City Manager.   

At the conclusion of the presentation amending the Ratcliff contract, staff will be presenting an 
update on the Town Hall Renovation Project.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total cost for Amendment 4 is $415,000. This amount was already included in the project 
budget amendment that the City Council approved at the March 8 Council meeting.  

The contract amendment is structured as follows: $254,621 for Construction Administration 
services and $58,630 for Value Engineering and Conforming Plans, for a total of $313,251. Staff 
proposes the total contract amendment be set at $415,000, however. The additional $101,749 
is proposed as a contingency for unforeseen conditions and potential design changes due to the 
SFPUC water main in front of the Town Hall Facility. Any expenses beyond the $313,251 will be 
contingent on the City Manager’s approval.  The Town Hall Renovation Project budget has 
adequate funds to cover the contract amendment.     



Town Hall Renovation- Architect Amendment 4   Page 2 of 4 
05/08/2017 

BACKGROUND 

The Town and Ratcliff Architects executed the initial design contract for Phase I in February 
2014 (Attachment G). The Phase I scope of work required Ratcliff and their sub-consultants to 
complete a site plan and building elevation details for Council review.  Council approved Phase I 
drawings at the November 12, 2014 meeting.   

Council then directed Town staff to explore options for architectural and construction services 
for the Phase II work. These services included complete design, preparation of construction 
documents, bid management and construction administration.  Costs for Phase II amounted to 
$881,390; Phase II costs were captured in Amendment 1 (Attachment F), which was approved 
by Council on March 11, 2015.   

Upon the initial submissions of Phase II work by the design team to the Town it became 
apparent, via the construction estimate, that the design was exceeding the budget.  
Amendment 2 was signed for $335,718 for additional design services by Ratcliff and their sub-
Consultants to provide value engineering of the scope in an attempt to reduce construction 
costs.  Amendment 2 (Attachment E) was negotiated between the City Manager and Ratcliff 
Architects for a final amount of $253,340, which Council approved on July 27, 2016.  

The process explained above was lengthy and thus inhibited the Town’s ability to begin work in 
Fall of 2015 as desired, thus the Town and Ratcliff worked to split the project scope into 
separate phases. These phases included HAZMAT Remediation, Demolition, Mass Grading & 
Excavation, Structural Steel, Infill & Sitework and furnishings. This allowed certain phases to 
begin while Ratcliff and the sub-consultants continued design efforts on remaining phases.  The 
cost to provide construction documents per the Phasing totaled $60,955 and was accepted per 
the City Manager’s signing authority in Amendment 3 (Attachment D).   

Amendment 4 extends construction administration services by Ratcliff and their sub-consultants 
to the completion of the project.  Phasing the project per Amendment 3 extended the overall 
construction schedule beyond the budget which Ratcliff had provided in the Phase II costs 
(Amendment 1). Amendment 4 also contains costs for Ratcliff and sub-consultants to provide 
revisions per the latest round Value Engineering and to produce a final conformed set of plans 
and specs for construction.   

ANALYSIS 

Construction Administration Services include but are not necessarily limited to submittal and re-
submittal reviews, responding to Contractor requests for additional information/clarification, 
providing solutions to field issues, providing supplemental architect information, producing as 
requested additional design RFPs and providing general correspondence on project related 
matters for both the Town and the contractor.  

Architectural Construction Administration is a key and vital part of any construction project.  
The contractor will undoubtedly require additional information and clarification as they navigate 
through the plans and specifications and work towards project completion.  In addition, the 
contractor may provide information of value to the project where potentially additional savings 
could occur. These proposals are routed through the construction administrative process. 
Construction Administration provides the Town with assurance that the building is constructed 
per the design intent and applicable codes/laws.  



Town Hall Renovation- Architect Amendment 4   Page 3 of 4 
05/08/2017 

As Council knows, staff has been working with a contractor on value engineering the infill 
portion of the project for several months. Unfortunately, due to their own bonding issues, that 
contractor can no longer pursue this project.  The work completed in the Value Engineering 
process between the Architect, Staff and the contractor still delivered cost savings to the 
project, however. Staff reviewed the list of Value Engineered items and is directing Ratcliff and 
their sub-consultants to update plans and specs on items which are believed to provide savings 
to the infill portion of the project.   

Approval of the proposed contract amendment will result in the final conformed set of plans, 
plans which will be provided for construction on the infill phase of the project.  It is important to 
make these changes now, prior to an agreement with a new contractor, so that the revisions 
(savings) are accurately captured within bids. 

COUNCIL ADOPTED VALUES 
 
Approval of the contract amendment is consistent with the Council adopted value of 
Responsibility, because the increased construction administration will increase clarifications 
and decrease confusion for the contractor who is awarded the project in the future.  
 
Alternatives 

Council could choose not to approve the negotiated contract amendment with the Architect. 
Doing so is not recommended, however, because construction administration is an important 
piece of the construction process.  Rejection of the amendment would mean the Town would 
need to solicit these services from a new design team.  This would be a challenging process for 
the Town and any contractor that is awarded the project.  It is in the best interest of the Town 
and the project as a whole to maintain the design team throughout the entire process.   

In addition, due to the risk, the odds of soliciting a design team willing to take over another’s 
design is quite low.  It’s also unknown whether a new designer would provide construction 
administration Services without attempting to re-design the project. The Value Engineering 
updates and conformed plan set however produce an even greater challenge should Council not 
adopt Amendment 4.  The Town would be asking a new designer to provide design updates 
which were derived by another contractor and vetted through the previous design team.  While 
this is possible, the product may be compromised given all the different consultants who have 
worked on the project.  

CONCLUSION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the City 
Manager to enter into a fourth contract amendment with Ratcliff Architects, for a total amount 
of $415,000.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Resolution 
B. Fourth Contract Amendment 
C. Amendment #3 
D. Amendment #2 



Town Hall Renovation- Architect Amendment 4   Page 4 of 4 
05/08/2017 

E. Amendment #1 
F. Original Contract 



Res. 2017-__, Ratcliff Fourth Amendment For Town Hall Phase II Page 1 of 2 
25977.00100\29789960.1  

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-__ 
OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF COLMA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH RATCLIFF ARCHITECTS 

FOR $415,000 

The City Council of the Town of Colma does hereby resolve: 

1. Background.

(a) The original contract was competitively bid in accordance with the Town’s Purchasing
Ordinance. The City Council directed staff to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) to solicit 
proposals from qualifying architectural firms for the Colma Town Hall renovation project. The 
scope of the RFP included both a Phase I and Phase II, with Phase I including pre-design 
services and Phase II including design and construction services.  

(b) On March 11, 2015, the City Council approved a First Amendment to the Agreement to 
proceed with Phase II of the project. 

(c) On July 27, 2016, the City Council approved a Second Amendment to the Agreement to 
compensate the Architect for additional design services work. 

(d) On October 31, 2016, the Town approved a Third Amendment to the Agreement to 
address phasing of the Project and additional cost to provide construction documents 
associated with the phasing. 

(e) Due to additional work associated with construction administration and value 
engineering and design associated with the phasing of the project, the Town now wishes to 
enter into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement.   

2. Order.

(a) The Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between Ratcliff and the Town of Colma, a
copy of which is on file with the City Clerk, is approved by the City Council of the Town of 
Colma. 

(b) The City Manager is authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the Town of Colma, 
with such technical amendments as may be deemed appropriate by the City Attorney. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 



Res. 2017-__, Ratcliff Fourth Amendment For Town Hall Phase II  Page 2 of 2 
25977.00100\29789960.1  

Certification of Adoption 

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2017-__ was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
said City Council held on May 17, 2017 by the following vote: 

Name Counted toward Quorum Not Counted toward Quorum 

  Aye No Abstain Present, Recused  Absent 

Helen Fisicaro, Mayor      

Raquel Gonzalez        

Joanne del Rosario       

Diana Colvin      

John Irish Goodwin      

Voting Tally      

 
 

Dated ______________________  ___________________________________ 
      Helen Fisicaro, Mayor 
 
 
      Attest:   ____________________________ 
         Caitlin Corley, City Clerk 

 

 

 



25977.00100\29783983.1
1 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT (“Fourth Amendment”) is made and entered into this ______ 
day of _____________, 2017, by and between the TOWN OF COLMA, a municipal corporation 
organized under the laws of the State of California with its principal place of business at 1198 El Camino 
Real, Colma, CA 94014 (“Town”) and RATCLIFF ARCHITECTS with its principal place of business 
at 5856 Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (“Architect”).  Town and Architect are sometimes 
individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties” in this Fourth Amendment.   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on or about February 26, 2014, the Town and Architect entered into an Agreement 
for Architectural Services (the “Agreement”), for the design of the Colma Town Hall Renovation project 
(the “Project”); and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement permits the Town and Architect to amend the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement upon mutual written agreement of the parties; and   

WHEREAS, on or about March 11, 2015, the Town and Architect entered into a First 
Amendment to the Agreement (“First Amendment”) whereby the fee and scope of work for completion 
of the Phase II design services was agreed upon by the Parties; and 

WHEREAS, on or about July 27, 2016, the Town and Architect entered into a Second 
Amendment to the Agreement (“Second Amendment”) to address additional costs associated with 
the design services for Phase II of the Project; and  

WHEREAS, on or about October 31, 2016, the Town and Architect entered into a Third 
Amendment to the Agreement (“Third Amendment”) to compensate Architect for certain additional 
tasks to complete the Phase II design services as agreed to between the Parties; and  

WHEREAS, Architect has informed the Town of the need to perform additional tasks to 
complete: (1) the Phase II construction administration services on the Project; and (2) value engineering 
and conforming plans (“Additional Services”)  

WHEREAS, in order to compensate Architect for the Additional Services, the Parties now 
desire to amend the Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration of the mutual promises and 
covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows:   

1. Amendment Terms.

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:



25977.00100\29783983.1  
2 

 

a. Additional Services.  Town acknowledges Architect must complete certain 
Additional Services in order to complete: (1) the Phase II construction 
administration services; and (2) value engineering and conforming plans.  Such  
Additional Services are described in Exhibit “A.” 

b. Architect’s Fee for Additional Services. In accordance with Sections 3.8 and 3.10 
of the Agreement, Town and Architect agree that Architect will perform the 
Additional Services on a time and materials basis for a not to exceed fee of 
$415,000.00 (“Additional Services Fee”), as further described and set forth in the 
spreadsheet attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.  The 
breakdown of the $415,000.00 is as follows: 

i. $254,621 for Construction Administration Services 

ii. $58,630 for Value Engineering and Conforming Plans 

iii. $101,749 as Town-owned design contingency for potential 
unforeseen conditions and potential design changes, subject to 
City Manager approval and authorization. 

Architect shall not be entitled to any additional compensation except as explicitly 
authorized by a written agreement between the Parties.   

c. Invoicing for Additional Services.  In accordance with Section 3.10.4 of the 
Agreement, Architect shall submit itemized invoices on a monthly basis which 
indicate with specificity the Additional Services performed (broken down by 
category above), percentage or portion of Additional Services completed, method 
of computing the amount payable, payments previously made against the 
Additional Services Fee, and the amount to be paid.  Architect’s failure to invoice 
Town for tasks rendered more than sixty (60) days after performance of the task 
and to otherwise comply with the invoicing requirements set forth herein shall 
constitute cause for Town to refuse payment and shall be deemed a waiver by 
Architect of its right to pursue further payment or make a claim against Town for 
the unpaid amounts associated with said tasks. 

2. This Fourth Amendment shall only be effective upon the execution by both the Town and 
Architect.   

3. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument.   

4. This Fourth Amendment shall affect only the items specifically set forth herein, and all 
other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended by the First, Second and Third 
Amendments, shall remain in full force and effect.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have, by their duly authorized representatives, 
executed this Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Architectural Services, as of the month, day and 
year first above written.   



25977.00100\29783983.1  
3 

 

TOWN OF COLMA     RATCLIFF ARCHITECTS 
    
 
By:       By:        
 
Name:       Name:        
 
Title:       Title:        
 



25977.00100\29783983.1  
4 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND FEES AND DELIVERABLES 
 
 
 

 



TOWN OF COLMA  
TOWN HALL RENOVATION 

Amendment 4 – Construction Administration Extension, Value Engineering III and Conformed 
Plans and Specifications 

Attached are all back-up proposals. 

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION   $245,771.00 
[See attached proposal] 

x 2 FTE for 2 days per week for 12 mon., same tasks as Amd. 1, Article 5. 

VALUE ENGINEERING III     $    8,850.00 
[See attached proposal]     

x Effort required to complete Conformed Set, to incorporate all revisions approved by the 
Town in support previous Bid and VE III decision activity. 

x For revisions to plans per revisions requested by SFPUC, see email Mahan sent Bill W. 
on 5/2, and Note 1 below. 

Total RATCLIFF Fees (See Note 1 below): $254,621.00 

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION  [See attached Letter] 
DEG (Structural) $14,700.00 

x Estimate of remaining effort in 1941 Bldg. and misc. items in New Addition to support Infill 
Bid Package CA, same tasks as Amd. 1, Article 5. 

VALUE ENGINEERING III, CONFORMED SET  [See attached proposals] 
DEG  (Structural) 4,000.00 
OMM (Electrical)  23,750.00 
M&W (Mech/Plumb)  13,800.00 
BKF   (Civil) 1,500.00 
DLA   (Landscape)  880.00 

x Effort required to complete Conformed Set, to incorporate all revisions 
approved by the Town in support previous Bid and VE III decision activity. 

$43,930.00 

Total CONSULTANT Fees: $ 58,630.00 

TOTAL FEES (Construction Admin. Extension, Value Engineering III, Conformed Plans and Spec.): 
$313,251.00 

Notes:  
1) No fees have been assessed on the PUC easement coordination that has been identified the week of Mar 24th, 2016 and

remains un-resolved.  Front yard and main entry porch redesign and Conformed Set for this item seem to be required.  
Involves: A/S/E/C/LA disciplines. 

2) The CD set will be provided within 4 weeks of approval of this Amendment.  I.e. 4 weeks from May 18, 2017.
3) Infill Package CA Phase does not begin until the Contractor has mobilized on site, any new A+E efforts prior to The GC start

date is not to be attributed to Infill Package CA Phase, and must be approved by the Town.
4) Invoices shall be submitted monthly to the Town Hall Project Manager for review and processing.
5) Ratcliff shall provide Town with weekly updates regarding the CD set progress.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  






























































































































































































































































	05.17.17 Special Meeting Agenda
	1. Town Hall Special Inspection Services - Budget Amendment
	A. Resolution
	B. Signet Professional Services Agreement
	C. Signet Change Order No. 1
	D. Signet Change Order No. 2
	E. Signet Progress Billing Log

	2. Town Hall Consulting Services - Amednment 4 and Project Update
	A. Resolution - Ratcliff Fourth Amendment
	B. Ratcliff Fourth Amendment
	A. Exhibit A

	C. Ratcliff Amendment 3
	D. Ratcliff Amendment 2
	E. Ratcliff Amendment 1
	F. Ratcliff Original Contract


